

69959-8

69959-8

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR 25 PM 1:41

Court of Appeals No. 69959-8-1
Skagit County Superior Court No. 12 2 00142 8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS - STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

GREGORY H. KIRSCH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CRANBERRY FINANCIAL, LLC,
a Delaware Limited Liability Company

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

K. GARL LONG, WSBA #13569
Attorney for Appellant
1215 S. Second Street, Suite A
Mount Vernon, WA 98273
(360) 336-3322

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Assignments of Error.....	2
III.	Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	2
IV.	Statement of the Case.....	3
	A. Economic Disaster Loan to Channel Marine.....	3
	B. Personal Guarantee.....	5
	C. Channel Marine Defaults – Security Seized.....	6
	D. 2004 Collections Suit.....	7
	E. Kirsch Attempts to Clear Title to Residence.....	8
V.	Argument.....	10
	A. Standard of Review.....	10
	B. Statute of Limitation.....	10
	C. Statute of Limitation Protects Guarantor.....	13
	D. Equitable Estoppel Bars Cranberry from Denying Acceleration.....	14
	E. Cranberry is Barred by Laches.....	16

F. Factual Issues Preventing Summary Judgment.....	17
G. Damage to Channel Marine Exceeded the Note Balance..	19
H. Kirsch is Entitled to Attorney Fees and Costs.....	19
VI. Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Northwest, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 731, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	15
<i>Colwell v. Eising</i> , 118 Wn.2d 861, 868, 827 P.2d 1005 (1992).....	11
<i>Logan v. North-West Insurance Co.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 95, 724 P.2d 1059 (1986).....	11
<i>Lopp v. Peninsula School District No.</i> , 401, 90 Wn.2d 754, 761, 585 P.2d 801 (1978).....	17
<i>Lybecker v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 11, 15, 406 P.2d 945 (1965).....	11
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	10
<i>Security State Bank, v. Burk</i> , 100 Wn.App. 94, 995 P.2d 1272 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Vacova Co. v. Farrell</i> , 62 Wn.App. 386, 407, 814 P.2d 255 (1991).	14
<i>Westar Funding, Inc. v. Sorrels</i> , 157 Wn.App. 777 (2010).....	11

Statutes

RCW 7.28.300.....	8
RCW 4.16.040.....	11
RCW 62A.3-304.....	13

RCW 62A.3-118.....	13
RCW 62A.9A.610.....	19
RCW 62A.9A.626.....	19
RCW 62A.9A 627.....	19

Rules

CR 56(c).....	10
RAP 12.2.....	11
